

Pational Bazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G515] PORT MORESBY, WEDNESDAY, 27th JULY

[2016

Climate Change (Management) Act 2015

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING MANAGING DIRECTOR FOR THE OFFICE OF CLIMATE CHANGE AND DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR MICHAEL OGIO, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 48 of the *Climate Change (Management) Act* 2015, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the recommendation of the Board from a pre-selected list endorsed by the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby appoint **Ruel Yamuna** as Acting Managing Director for the Climate Change and Development Authority, for a period of three (3) months, commencing on and from 1st July, 2016 or until a substantive appointment is made.

Dated this 27th day of July, 2016.

Sir MICHAEL OGIO, Governor-General.

Gaming Control Act 2007

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointments to Certain Offices) Act 2004

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE NATIONAL GAMING CONTROL BOARD

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR MICHAEL OGIO, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 11(2)(*a*)(ii) and (vi) of the *Gaming Control Act* 2007 and Section 10 of the *Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointments to Certain Offices) Act* 2004 and all other powers me enabling, acting with and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, after receiving recommendation from the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby —

- (a) appoint **Charles Lapa** as *non ex-officio* member of the National Gaming Control Board, representing the Council of Churches; and
- (b) appoint **Clemence Kanau** as *non ex-officio* member of the National Gaming Control Board, representing the Papua New Guinea Trade Union Congress,

for a period of three (3) years, commencing on and from 14th July, 2016.

Dated this 27th day of July, 2016.

Sir MICHAEL OGIO, Governor-General. National Agriculture Research Institute Act 1996

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointments to Certain Offices) Act 2004

APPOINTMENT OF NON EX-OFFICIO MEMBERS OF THE NATIONAL AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR MICHAEL OGIO, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 7 of the *National Agriculture Research Institute Act* 1996 and Section 10 of the *Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointments to Certain Offices) Act* 2004 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, after receiving recommendation from the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby appoint —

- (a) Joseph Tenge Tomerop, representing the Smallholder Farmers of the Highlands Region under Section 7(1)(f); and
- (b) Lanieth Aua, representing the Smallholder Farmers of the New Guinea Islands Region under Section 7(1)(f); and
- (c) Agnes Amben Jonah, representing the Growers Association, under Section 7(1)(g),

to be *non ex-officio* members of the National Agricultural Research Institute Council, for a period of three (3) years, commencing on and from 14th July, 2016.

Dated this 27th day of July, 2016.

Sir MICHAEL OGIO, Governor-General.

Printed and Published by C. Lenturut, Government Printer, Port Moresby.-511.